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June 17, 2011
 

Mr. Michael Melendez 
Associate Regional Administrator 
Department of Health & Human Services 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
New York Regional Office 
Division of Medicaid and Children's Heathi 
26 Federal Plaza - Room 3800 
New York, New York 10278 

RE: SPA # 1 1 -62 
Non-Institutional Services 

Dear Mr. Melendez: 

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment # 11-62 to the Title XIX (Medicaid) State 
Plan for non-institutional services to be effective April 28, 2011 (Appendix I). This amendment is being 
submitted based on enacted legislation. A summary of the plan amendment is provided in Appendix If. 

The State of New York reimburses these services through the use of rates that are consistent with 
and promote efficiency, economy, and quality of care and are sufficient to enlist enough providers so that 
care and services are available under the plan at least to the extent that such care and services are 
available to the general population in the geographic area as required by § I 902(a)(30) of the Social 
Security Act and 42 CFR §447.204. 

Copies of pertinent sections of proposed State statute are enclosed for your information 
(Appendix III). A copy of the public notice of this plan amendment, which was given in the New York 
State Register on April 27, 210 11 I, is also enclosed for your information (Appendix IV). In addition, 
responses to the five standard funding questions and the standard access questions are also enclosed 
(Appendix V and VI, respectively). 

If you have any questions regarding this State Plan submission, please do not hesitate to contact 
John E. Ulberg Jr., Director, Division of Health Care Financing at (518) 474-6350. 
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HEALTH CARE, FIN ANCING ADMINISTRATION C)M B NO 0938-01 q
 

TRANSMITTAL AND NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF I. IRAIN SM14IAL NUMBER: 12. STATE 
STATE PLAN MATERIAL 11-62 

New York 
FOR: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION 3. PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION: TITLE XIX OF THE 

SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID) 

TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR 4, PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE 
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION April 28, 2011 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

5. TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAL (Check One): 

q NEW STATE PLAN q AMENDMENT TO BE CONSIDERED AS NEW PLAN AMENDMENT 
COMPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMENDMENT (Separate Transrnittal or each amendment) 

6. FEDERAL STATUTE/ REGULATION CITATION: 7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT: 
Section 1902(a) of the Social Security Act, and 42 CFR 447 a. FFY 04/28/11 - 09/30/11 $(3.3) million 

b. FFY 10/01/11- 09/30/12 $(7.5) million 

8, PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT:­ 9. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPERSEDED PLAN 
SECTION OR ATTACHMENT (if Applicable): 

Attachment 4.19-B: 17(d)(ii) 
Attachment 4.19-B: 17(d)(ii) 

10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT: 
Early Intervention 5% Reduction and Update Early Intervention Wage Equalization Factor Adjustment 
(FMAP = 56.88% 4/1 /11-6/30/11; 50 % 7/1/11 forward) 

11. GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One): 
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT q OTHER, AS SPECIFIED: 

q COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ENCLOSED 
q NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL 

12. G U OF STATE AGENCY OFFICIAL: J­ 16. RETURN TO: 
New York State Department of Health 
Corning Tower13. TY­ NAl : Jason A. Helgerson 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York 1223714. TITLE­ edicaid Director & Deputy Commissioner 

Department of Health 
15. DATE SUBMITTED: 

ne 17,	 2Q31
 
OR RGIf31AL O FICESE G111111Y 

I7. DATF RECEIVED: 1$. DATE APPROVED: 

PLAN APPROVED - ONE COPY ATTACHED 
E OF APPROVED MATERIAL; ?. SIGNATURE OF REGIONAL OFFICIAL: 

FORM HCFA-179 (07-92) 
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New York 
17(d)(ii) 

Attachment 4.19-B 
(04/11) 

Cost components for direct staff labor are adjusted to reflect the regional differences in wage 
rates across the state. The regional classification system used to reflect differences in labor 
costs is described in [86-2.10(c)(5)] section 86-1.19 of Attachment 4.19-A of the State Plan. 
The NYS Early Intervention program uses regions that group the 58 municipalities into self 
contained markets with equivalent costs factors that impact the cost of providing services within 
the service taxonomy model. The factors used for each region represents the difference in the 
direct labor costs within the region compared to the statewide average. This factor is multiplied 
by the statewide average direct labor cost component used in the actual cost model for each 
service taxonomy category to arrive at the regional rate. 

All rates are subject to the approval of the New York State Division of the Budget. The 
agency's current rates were set as of April 1, 2010 and are effective for services on or after that 
date. All rates are published on the agency's website: 

http://www.health.state.ny. us/community/infants_children/early_intervention/index.htm 

The rates for Early Intervention services are the same for both governmental and private 
providers. 

Existing rates of reimbursement, for approved early intervention services provided on and after 
December 1, 2002, reflect a Cost of Living increase of three percent based on act of the NYS 
Legislature. The Department issued revised rates effective April 1, 2010, as part of State 
administrative actions to address the significant budget deficits experienced by New York State. 
The Early Intervention Program is the third most expensive service delivery system under the 
Department's purview, behind Medicaid and WIC. Rates for basic and extended home and 
community-based rates were decreased by 10%, as these home-based visits represent over 
40% of all expenditures associated with the program. Part of the savings achieved through 
these reductions were reinvested in increasing service coordination rates, evaluation rates, and 
group developmental intervention rates, to improve capacity to deliver these services. The 
Department anticipates that further administrative actions impacting the program may be 
required to address the continued budget deficits within the NYS budget. 

Effective for the period April 28, 2011 through March 31, 2012, early intervention program rates 
for approved services rendered on and after April 28, 2011 shall be reduced by five percent. 

The rate methodology for the NYS Early Intervention Program is reviewed periodically with 
input from program stakeholders, taking into account provider capacity and the quality of 
services provided to program participants. 

TN #11-62 Approval Date 

Supersedes TN #10-07 Effective Date 
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SUMMARY 
SPA #11-62 

This state plan amendment proposes to update the wage equalization factor component 
of the service rates for the early intervention program and to reduce by five percent for 
approved services rendered on and after April 28, 2011 through March 31, 2012. 
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Viewing Section 86-1.19 - Wage Equalization Factor (WEF) Page i of i 

Effective Date: 03 /16/2011 
Title: Section 86-1.19 - Wage Equalization Factor (WEF) 

wage Equalization Factor (WEF). 

(a) The statewide base price per discharge shall be adjusted by a facility-specific wage 
equalization factor (WEF) to reflect differences in labor costs between hospitals. Such WEF 
adjustment shall be used to adjust for the level of wage and fringe benefit costs for each 
hospital in accordance with the following: 

(1) The WEE shall be based on each hospital's occupational mix and wages for registered 
nurses, licensed practical nurses, surgical technologists, nursing aides, orderlies, attendants 
and medical assistants as reported and approved by the federal Medicare program, and the 
hospital's proportion of salaries and fringe benefit costs to total operating costs as reported to 
the Institutional Cost Report. The WEF shall be computed as follows: 

(i) For each occupation described in this paragraph, a statewide average salary shall be 
calculated by dividing the statewide sum of hospitals' total dollars paid by the statewide sum 
of hospitals' hours paid; and 

(ii) For each hospital an actual weighted average salary shall be calculated by dividing the 
total dollars paid for such occupations by the total hours paid for such occupations; and 

(iii) An initial WEF shall be calculated for each hospital by dividing the hospital-specific 
actual weighted average salary as calculated pursuant to subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph by 
the statewide average salary calculated pursuant to subparagraph (i) of this paragraph; and 

(iv) The final WEE shall be calculated using the following formula: 

Labor Share/initial WEF) + Non-, r Share)) 

where "Labor Share" is calculated by dividing the hospital's total salary cost plus the 
hospital's total fringe benefits by the hospital's total operating costs as reported in the 
institutional cost report for the same calendar year used to calculate the statewide base price 
for the applicable rate period. The "Non-Labor Share" equals total operating costs less the 
"Labor Share" of costs. 

(2) A hospital may submit updated occupational service data as approved by the federal 
Department of Health and Human Services prior to January 1 of a rate year for use in 
calculating the WEE in accordance with this section. 

(3) For those hospitals that are in bankruptcy proceedings in the base year and that have 
subrogated their labor contracts, the commissioner shall use the higher of the hospital-specific 
or regional average WEF. These regions will be consistent with those used in the development 
of the exempt unit cost ceilings. 

Volume: A-2 

http://w3.health.state.ny.us/dbspace/NYCRRI O.nsf/56cf2e25d626f9f7852565380... 5/3/2011 
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1 abandoned. A list of the names an: 
entitled owners of this abandoned property is 

in accordance with Section 1401 of the 
Abandoned Property Law. Interested parties may inquire if they ap­
pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of 
Unclaimed Funds. Monday through Friday from 8:00 a,m. to 4:30 
p.m., at: 

1-500-221-9311
 
or visit our web site at:
 

www.osc.state.nv.us
 
Claims for abandoned property must be filed wit 

Comptroller's Office of Unclaimed Funds as 
1406 of the Abandoned Property Law. Fo 

t: Office of the State Comptroller, Office of Unclaimed 
1 10 State St., Albany, NY 12236. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
Department of Health 

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health 
by gives public notice of the following: 

pro3 
ously noticed on Marc 
changes: 

All Services 
m To clarify the pre 1 provisio 

trend fact 
thro ;h March 31, 2013 an(­to greater thanzero trend factors shall be 
apph A. This is also revised exclude residential health care facilities 
or on its of such facilities tl t provide services primarily to children 

include hospital outpatient services, The 
jicaid expenditures for state fiscal year 

.ne oudgeted costs for capital related inpatient costs 
hospital for the base year two years prior to the rate year 

exceeded actual costs. 

The annual decreas 
year 2011/12 is ($7. 

» The Commissioner of Health shall incorporate quality related 
measures including, potentially preventable re-admissions (PPRs) and 
other potentially preventable negative outcomes (PPNOs) and provide 
for rate adjustments or payment disallowances related to same. Such 
rate adjustments or payment disallowances will be calculated in ac­
cordance with methodologies, as determined by the Commissioner of 
Health, and based on a comparison of the actual and risk adjusted 
expected number of PPRs and other PPNOs in a given hospital and 
with benchmarks established by the Commissioner. Such adjustments 
or disallowances for PPRs and other PPNOs will result in an aggre­
gate reduction in Medicaid payments of no less than S51 million for 
the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012, provided that such 
aggregate reductions shall be offset by Medicaid payment reductions 
occurring as a result of decreased PPRs for the period July 1, 2011 
through March 31, 2011, and as a result of decreased PPRs and PPNOs 
for the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012. The annual 

provision 
for project for th 
March 31, 

equal to the final 
less 0.25'1,x. 

Continues. eff 
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ntial 

Biol ogy 
than January 1, 

of the rates 
health care I 
year. detern 
shall reflect: 

ricing methodology for the non-capital component 
tit for inpatient services provided by residential 

11 utilize allowable operating costs for a base 
ommissioner of Health by regulation, and 

(,which shall be periodically updated to r 
ewide price component adjusted by a 

rent labor market conditis 
other cost differentials. The direct statewide price shall also be 
subject to a Medicaid-only case nix adjustment. 

.An indirect statewide price component adjusted by a wage 
equalization factor (which shall be periodically updated to 
reflect current labor market conditions); and 

.A facility specific non-comparable component. 
Such rate components shall be periodically updated to reflect 

changes in operating costs 

tviorat interventions; 
nt residents; and facili­
ide extensive nursing, 
services solely to chit­

,tteet on Ja 009, as adjusted for in-
The AIDS tfect January 1, 2009 
the elimination of the AIDS occupancy fac­
dition. the trend facters attributable to 2008 

ided in such specialty rates shall be subject to the 
ire facility can. The Coinmis 

,,e supple 
ction. Eligible fa 

n of thes e adjustments that remain subject to a net reduc­
at Medicaid revenue which is in excess of two 

eaSu and to the non-capital components of fa­
cility inpatient rates in effect on March 31, 2009 computed prior to the 
application of trend factor adjustments attributable to ,he 2008 and 
2009 calendar years), will have their payments further adjusted so that 
the net reduction does not exceed two percent. Eligible facilities which 
have experienced a net reduction in their inpatient rates of more than 
$6 million over the period April 1, 2009 through March 31, 2011, as a 
result of the application of proportional adjustments required to be 
made by the application of the RHCF cap, will have their payments 
further adjusted so that heir net reduction is reduced to zero. 

The supplernental payments previously described will not be subject 
to subsequent adjustment or reconciliation and will be disregarded for 
purposes of calculating the limitations on Medicaid rates required by 
the application of the residential health care facility cap. 

Additional rate adjustments, in the form of rate add-ons, will be 
made to the eligible facilities previously described for the period May 
1, 2011 through May 3I 2011 in an aggregate amount equal to 25u 
of the payments previously described (or 25% of 5221.3 million :which 

equal to 12.5% of the payments previously described 
5221.3 trillion which equals about 827.7 million). 

The annual increase in cross Medicaid cx erditures for state five 
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. Effective for the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012, 
ea ly intervention program rates for approved services rendered on 
and after April 1, 2011 shall be reduced by five percent. The annual 
decrease in gross Medicaid expenditures for state fiscal year 201 1,212 

for the period April i, 2011 through March 31, 2012, early 
intervention program rates for home and community based rates for 

ed services rendered on and after April 11 2011 shall be adjusted 
:t updated wage equalization factors and overhead; 

e annual decrease in gross Medicaid expenditures for s 
at 2011 /12 is ($2) million. 
Effective July 1, 2011 early intervention program rates for home 

and community based rates for approved services rendered on and af­
ter July 1, 2011 shall be adjusted to reflect 15 minute billing 

s. The annual decrease in gross Medicaid expenditures for 
year 201 1/12 is ($3) million. 

the previously noticed provision, the uniform payment 
n apply to physicians, nurse practitioners, roil 
e offici 

on under alt services. 

current provisions to services for the periods April I. 
2101 1 through March 31, 20' I. the reimbursable operating cost 
component for general hospital outpatient rates and adult day health 
care services provided by RIiCFs rates will be established with the 
final 2006 trend factor equal to the final consumer price index (CPI) 
for all urban consumers less 0.25%. 

The estimated annual net aggregate decrease in gross Medicaid 
expenditures attributable to reform and other initiatives contained in 
the budget for state fiscal year 2011 ;201 2 is (S749.12) million. 

Copies of the proposed state plan amendments will be on file in 
each local (county) social services district and available for public 
review. 

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol­
lowing places: 

New York County 
250 Church Street 
New York, New York 10018 

Queens County, Queens Center 
3220 Northern Boulevard 
Long Island City, New York 1 t 101 

Bronx County, Tremont Center 
1916 Monterey Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10457 

Richmond Counts, Richmond Center 
95 Central Avenue, S 
Staten Island, New Yo 
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onship with a primary care prov=ider 

. Individuals living with HIV (outside of New York City)
 

. Individuals without a choice of primary care provider w
 
miles or 30 min utes 

. Non-SSI adults diagnosed as seriously and persistently mentally 
:It and non-SSI children diagnosed as severely emotionally disturbed 

. Individuals temporarily living outside of their home district 

. Pregnant tis ose prenatal provider does not pa 
any MCOs 

• Persons receiving Mental Health Family Care 
• Individuals who cannot be served by a managed care provider due 

Beginning 10/ 11 1, the following exemption from enrollment will 
be limited to 6 months or the completion of a course of treatment, 

ever occurs first: 
Individuals with chronic medical issues under the care of a 

specialist provider not participating in any MCOs 
Beginning 4%1!12, the following individuals will be required to 

enroll in a managed care plan: 
. Individuals enrolled in the Long Term Home Health Care Program 

(LTHHCP) where capacity exists will have the option to opt out of 
4lainstream Managed Care and enroll in the Managed Long Term 
Care r 

characteristics and needs similar to those in the 

• individuals with end stage renal disease 
• individuals receiving services through the Chronic Illness Dem­

onstration Program 

. homeless persons 
• Infants tinder 6 months of age who were born weighing under 

1200 grains crr are disabled 
. Adolescents admitted to Residential Rehabilitation Services for 

Youth (RRSY) programs 

Beginning 10/1"'12 

at a plan. New applicants will be required to indicate 
..hoice of plan at the time of application for Medical Assistance 

MA), and if they do not choose a plan, they will be auto-assigned to a 
plan using the existing process. Persons already in receipt of MA will 
have 30 days from the day the local district or State indicates to choose 
a plan. If they do not choose a plan within that 30 day window, they 
will be auto-assigned to a plan. Pregnant women will he required to 
choose a plan when they apply for presumptive eligibility and will be 
auto-assigned after 30 days if they fait to do so. 

C. Pharmacy "Carve-in" and Other Benefit Changes 
Effective on or after 1011/2011, pharmacy services will be included 

in the Medicaid managed care and FHPIus benefit packages. For 
Medicaid managed care only, personal care agency services will 
become the responsibility of Medicaid managed care plans effective 
7,'1/2011, and effective 10/1!2012, nursing facility care will be 
included in the benefit package. 

D. Mandatory Enrollment of Medicaid Eligibles in Managed Long 
Term Care 

.e April 1, 2012 the State will re-9 and 

d 

I ly-ca 
primal 

these individuals will enroll in because there is no require 
concurrent Medicare enrollment. However. where available and when 
additional plan-specific enrollment criteria are met, people will have 

1 select PACE or MAP as well. 
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PUBLIC NOTICE Wildlife Habitats (SCFW' I-I) located in Long Is 
Department of State 

F-2011-0008 
Date of Issuance - April 27, 2011 

The New York State Department of State (DOS) is required by 
Federal regulations to provide timely public notice for the activities 
described below, 'v'iii-Ch are subject to the consistency provisions of 

the Federal Coastal 'Lone Management Act of 1972, as amended. 
The applicant has certified that the proposed activity complies with 

and will be conducted in a manner consistent with the approved New 
York State Coastal Management Program. The applicant's consis­
tency certification and accompanying public information and data are 
available for inspection at the New York State Department of State of­
fices located at One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue in 
Albany, New York. 

in F-2011-0008, Verdant Power, LLC (Verdant) has applied to the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), for a ten year 
hydrokinetic pilot license to install, operate and maintain up to 30, 5 
meter diameter kinetic hydropower system 35 kW generators mounted 

its, as well a:
 

of 2013 and the remaining units and triframes during the third quat 
of 2014. 

The stated purpose of the above mentioned proposal is 
up to I MW of emission-free electricity from the tides of the East 
River for delivery to New York City customers." 

Verdant Power LL.C's application materials are available at the 
Department of State's Albany office. Verdant's federal application 
materials are available at http:Ilwww.ferc.gov,,docs-filingg'eiibrary.asp 

d activities may do so by tiling 
han 4:30 p.m., 30 days from the 
vIav 27. 201 1. 

Bay were revised to better reflect current conditions, and new 
SCFWFIs were also designated. All of the changes to the Long Island 
Sound and Peconic Bay SCFWIIs were incorporated into the New 
York State Coastal Management Program (CMP), as a Routine 
Program Implementation Action. This LWRP amendment reflects the 
modifications to the SCFW Its located within the Town of Southold's 
coastal area, such as revisions to the habitat narratives and boundaries 
of the Mattituck Inlet Wetlands and Beaches, and Fishers Island 

lands and Shallows SCFW'Hs. and the inclusion of 
Goldsmith Inlet and Beach, Pipes Cove Creek and Moores Drain, 

and Dumpling Islands and Flat Hammock as new SCFWHs. This 
amendment also reflects revisions to Chapter 268 of Southold's "S"own 
Code (Waterfront Consistency Review) which will strengthen the abil­
ity of the Town to implement the LWRP by assuring that Town ac­
tions are undertaken in a manner consistent to the maximum extent 
practicable with the LWRP. 

Upon approval by the Secretary of State, the Department of State 
intends to request the incorporation of the Southold LWRP amend­
ment into the NYS CMP. 

P an ndment was ac­
et . 

I C.tC; and is 

d State, federal, and lo-
public. Comments on the draft I.,WRP 

x20.201 
he Draft Town oISouthold LWRP amendment should 

it Iv May 20, 2011 to: Kevin Millington, Department of 
ce of Coastal, Local Government and Community Sustain-

ability, 99 Washington Ave., Suite 1010. Albany, NY 12231-0001, 

L%`HCRE.4S, such registered limited liability partnerships 
York re. sgistered for°eit n limited tiabilit} partnerships I. 
provided with 00 days notice of this action; 
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
 
State Plan Amendment #11-62
 

CMS Standard Funding Question 

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all 
payments made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in 
Attachment 4.19-B of this SPA. For SPAs that provide for changes to payments for clinic 
or outpatient hospital services or for enhanced or supplemental payments to physician 
or other practitioners, the questions must be answered for all payments made under the 
state plan for such service. 

1.­ Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only 
available for expenditures made by States for services under the 
approved State plan. Do providers receive and retain the total 
Medicaid expenditures claimed by the State (includes normal per diem, 
supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is any portion of the 
payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or any 
other intermediary organization? If providers are required to return 
any portion of payments, please provide a full description of the 
repayment process. Include in your response a full description of the 
methodology for the return of any of the payments, a complete listing 
of providers that return a portion of their payments, the amount or 
percentage of payments that are returned and the disposition and use 
of the funds once they are returned to the State (i.e., general fund, 
medical services account, etc.). 

Response: Providers do retain the payments made pursuant to this 
amendment. However, this requirement in no way prohibits the public provider, 
including county providers, from reimbursing the sponsoring local government 
for appropriate expenses incurred by the local government on behalf of the 
public provider. The State does not regulate the financial relationships that exist 
between public health care providers and their sponsoring governments, which 
are extremely varied and complex. Local governments may provide direct and/or 
indirect monetary subsidies to their public providers to cover on-going 
unreimbursed operational expenses and assure achievement of their mission as 
primary safety net providers. Examples of appropriate expenses may include 
payments to the City which include reimbursement for debt service paid on a 
provider's behalf, reimbursement for Medicare Part B premiums paid for a 
provider's retirees, reimbursement for contractually required health benefit fund 
payments made on a provider's behalf, and payment for overhead expenses as 
allocated per federal Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87 regarding 
Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments. The existence of 
such transfers should in no way negate the legitimacy of these facilities' Medicaid 
payments or result in reduced Medicaid federal financial participation for the 
State. This position was further supported by CMS in review and approval of SPA 
07-07C when an on-site audit of these transactions for New York City's Health 
and Hospitals Corporation was completed with satisfactory results. 
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2.­ Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local 
sources will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or 
quality of care and services available under the plan. Please describe 
how the state share of each type of Medicaid payment (normal per 
diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is funded. Please describe 
whether the state share is from appropriations from the legislature to 
the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer agreements 
(IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any 
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share. Note that, if 
the appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state 
share would necessarily be derived through either through an IGT or 
CPE. In this case, please identify the agency to which the funds are 
appropriated. Please provide an estimate of total expenditure and 
State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment. If any of the 
non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully 
describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency 
receives the transferred amounts from the local governmental entity 
transferring the funds. If CPEs are used, please describe the 
methodology used by the state to verify that the total expenditures 
being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds in accordance 
with 42 CFR 433.51(b). For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs, 
please provide the following: 

(i) a complete list of the names of entities transferring or 
certifying funds; 
(ii) the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, 
other); 
(iii) the total amounts transferred or certified by each entity; 
(iv) clarify whether the certifying or transferring entity has 
general taxing authority: and, 
(v) whether the certifying or transferring entity received 
appropriations (identify level of appropriations). 

Response: Payments made to service providers under the provisions of this 
SPA are funded through a general appropriation received by the State agency 
that oversees medical assistance (Medicaid), which is the Department of Health. 
The source of the appropriation is the Local Assistance Account under the 
General Fund/Aid to Localities. 

3.­ Section 1902(a)(30) requires that payments for services be consistent 
with efficiency, economy, and quality of care. Section 1903(a)(1) 
provides for Federal financial participation to States for expenditures 
for services under an approved State plan. If supplemental or 
enhanced payments are made, please provide the total amount for 
each type of supplemental or enhanced payment made to each 
provider type. 

Response: The payments authorized for this provision are not supplemental or 
enhanced paymen 
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4.­ For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed 
description of the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper 
payment limit (UPL) for each class of providers (State owned or 
operated, non-state government owned or operated, and privately 
owned or operated). Please provide a current (i.e., applicable to the 
current rate year) UPL demonstration. 

p nse: These services are not clinic or outpatient hospital services, thus no 
UPL demonstration is required. 
Res _o

5.­ Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the 
aggregate (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed 
their reasonable costs of providing services? If payments exceed the 
cost of services, do you recoup the excess and return the Federal share 
of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure report? 

Response: The rate methodology included in the State Plan for Early 
Intervention services is a prospective payment methodology. We are unaware 
of any requirement under current federal law or regulation that limits individual 
providers' payments to their actual costs. 
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES
 
State Plan Amendment #11-62
 

CMS Standard Access Questions 

The following questions have been asked by CMS and are answered by the 
State in relation to all payments made to all providers under Attachment 
4.19-B of the state plan. 

Specifically, how did the State determine that the Medicaid provider 
payments that will result from the change in this amendment are 
sufficient to comply with the requirements of 1902(a)(30)? 

Response: This amendment seeks to reduce by five percent, early 
intervention program rates for approved services rendered on and after April 
28, 2011. This reduction coincides with an overall state budgetary savings 
initiative aimed at lowering expenditures for healthcare services. This change 
is offset by coincidental rate adjustments that affect all early intervention 
service providers. 

This amendment also seeks to update the method of calculating the wage 
equalization factor for early intervention program service rates from one 
based on the methodology used to calculate service rates for nursing homes 
to a methodology used for calculating rates for hospitals. This change will 
bring a consistency to statewide/regional rate setting formulation. In order to 
maintain provider capacity, the Dept. examined the cost components used to 
determine if regional differences in the rates could be mitigated. By adjusting 
the formulary for determining the WEF factor, all regions of the state were 
brought to a calculated parity. 

2.­ How does the State intend to monitor the impact of the new rates and 
implement a remedy should rates be insufficient to guarantee required 
access levels? 

Response: The State has various ways to ensure that access levels in the 
Medicaid program are retained and is currently not aware of any access 
issues, particularly since there is excess bed capacity for both hospitals and 
nursing homes. Additionally, hospital and nursing home providers must notify 
and receive approval from the Department's Office of Health Systems 
Management (OHSM) in order to discontinue services. This Office monitors 
and considers such requests in the context of access as they approve/deny 
changes in services. Finally, providers cannot discriminate based on source 
of payment. 
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For providers that are not subject to an approval process, the State will 
continue to monitor provider complaint hotlines to identify geographic areas of 
concern and/or service type needs. If Medicaid beneficiaries begin to 
encounter access issues, the Department would expect to see a marked 
increase in complaints. These complaints will be identified and analyzed in 
light of the changes proposed in this State Plan Amendment 

Finally, the State ensures that there is sufficient provider capacity for 
Medicaid Managed Care plans as part of its process to approve managed 
care rates and plans. Should sufficient access to services be compromised, 
the State would be alerted and would take appropriate action to ensure 
retention of access to such services. 

3.­ How were providers, advocates and beneficiaries engaged in the 
discussion around rate modifications? What were their concerns and 
how did the State address these concerns? 

Response: This change was enacted by the State Legislature as part of the 
negotiation of the 2011-12 Budget. The impact of this change was weighed in 
the context of the overall Budget in the State. The legislative process 
provides opportunities for all stakeholders to lobby their concerns, objections, 
or support for various legislative initiatives. 

4.­ What action(s) does the State plan to implement after the rate change 
takes place to counter any decrease to access if the rate decrease is 
found to prevent sufficient access to care? 

Response: Should any essential community provider experience Medicaid 
or other revenue issues that would prevent access to needed community 
services, per usual practice, the State would meet with them to explore the 
situation and discuss possible solutions, if necessary. 

5.	 Is the State modifying anything else in the State Plan which will 
counterbalance any impact on access that may be caused by the 
decrease in rates (e.g. increasing scope of services that other provider 
types may provide or providing care in other settings)? 

Response: Over the course of the past three years, the State has 
undertaken a massive reform initiative to better align reimbursement with 
care. When fully implemented, the initiative will invest over $600 million in the 
State's ambulatory care system (outpatient, ambulatory surgery, emergency 
department, clinic and physicians) to incentivize care in the most appropriate 
setting. The State has also increased its physician reimbursement schedule 
to resemble Medicare payments for similar services, thus ensuring continued 
access for Medicaid beneficiaries. Further, the State is implementing 
initiatives that will award $600 million annually, over five years, to providers 



who promote efficiency and quality care through the Federal-State Health 
Reform Partnership(F-SHRP)/ NYS Healthcare Efficiency and Affordability 
Law (HEAL). While some of these initiatives are outside the scope of the 
State Plan, they represent some of the measures the State is taking to ensure 
quality care for the State's most vulnerable population. 


